

Nos. 03-16194, 03-16197, 01-16461

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DEMETRIOS A . BOUTRIS

Defendant – Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA, et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DEMETRIOS A . BOUTRIS

Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal from the Final Judgments of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
Case Nos. CIV S-03-157 GEB JFM & CIV S-03-655 GEB JFM

APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE’S REPLY/ANSWERING BRIEF

VIRGINIA JO DUNLAP, SBN 142221

Deputy Commissioner

JUDY L. HARTLEY, SBN 110628

Senior Corporations Counsel

DOUGLAS M. GOODING, SBN 83518

Corporations Counsel

KIMBERLY L. GAUTHIER

SBN 186012

Senior Corporations Counsel

320 W. 4th Street, Ste. 750

Los Angeles, California 90013-2344

Telephone: (213) 576-7604

Facsimile: (213) 576-7181

Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Appellee
DEMETRIOS A. BOUTRIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER’S APPEAL.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED BY WELLS FARGO’S CONDITIONAL CROSS-
APPEAL.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT – COMMISSIONER’S APPEAL2

1. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Holding That The
State Lending Laws Are Preempted Pursuant To The Supremacy
Clause2

2. The District Court Erred In Holding That The California Per Diem
Statutes Are Preempted4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT – WELLS FARGO’S CONDITIONAL
CROSS-APPEAL.....5

1. The District Court Correctly Held There Were No Facts To Support
Wells Fargo’s Claim That The Commissioner Engaged In Retaliation
Against Wells Fargo By Commencing Revocation Proceedings
Against WFHMI5

2. The District Court Correctly Held Wells Fargo’s Claims In Counts I-
III Of Their Complaint (Preemption Claims) Were Not Actionable
And Thus Could Not Support A Claim For Attorneys Fees5

ARGUMENT6

I. CONGRESS HAS NEITHER EXPRESSED AN INTENT TO
PREEMPT STATE LAWS APPLICABLE TO NON-BANK STATE-
CHARTERED OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES, NOR DELEGATED
THE AUTHORITY TO THE OCC TO PROMULGATE
REGULATIONS PREEMPTING STATE LAWS6

A. Wells Fargo And National City Concede There Is No Evidence Of Congressional Intent To Preempt State Laws Applicable To Operating Subsidiaries.....	7
B. The CRMLA And The CFLL Do Not Conflict With Any Validly Enacted Federal Banking Laws	8
1. The License Issued By The OCC To A National Bank To Engage In Activities Through An Operating Subsidiary Is Not Equivalent To A National Bank Charter And Does Not Make The Operating Subsidiary An Instrumentality Of The Federal Government.....	11
C. The OCC’s Regulations Preempting State Laws Are Not Statutorily Authorized And Exceed The Agency’s Congressionally Delegated Authority.....	15
1. Neither The Statutes Nor The Legislative History Supports The OCC’s Exercise Of Preemption Power.....	16
2. Recent Pronouncements From Members Of Congress Confirm That The OCC Has Exceeded Its Delegated Authority	23
D. Congress, Not The OCC, May Enact Legislation Preempting State Laws Applicable To Operating Subsidiaries.....	26
II. THE CRMLA AND THE CFLL ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY DIDMCA	27
A. Statutory Interpretation Is Essential To Resolution Of This Appeal	27
B. Wells Fargo And National City’s Argument Mischaracterizes The “Usury” Issue And Perpetuates The District Court’s Error	29
C. Wells Fargo And National City Ignore The Obvious Consumer Protection Function Of The Per Diem Statutes	30

D. The Recent Amendment Of The Statutes Is Further Evidence Of The Consumer Protection Function Of The Statutes, And The Amendments Do Not Affect This Appeal.....	32
E. Wells Fargo And National City’s Interpretation Of The Cases Still Ignores The Intent And Purpose Of DIDMCA	33
F. Because The Issue Is Not In Doubt, Deference To The OTS Is Not Relevant Or Appropriate	34
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMMISSIONER DID NOT ENGAGE IN RETALIATION IN INITIATING LICENSE REVOCATION ACTIONS AGAINST WFHMI.....	36
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
ADDENDUM	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Iranon</i> , 283 F.3d 1070 (9 th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Maryland, Inc. v. Wicomico County</i> , 999 F.2d 780 (4 th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Brown v. Investors Mortgage Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 472 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9 th Cir. 2001) <i>cert denied</i> , 535 U.S. 971 (2002)	28
<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> , 97 F.3d 1246 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	47
<i>Chevron U.S.A, Inc.. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34, 35
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	4
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (1983).....	18
<i>Coszalter v. Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9 th Cir. 2003)	38, 44
<i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	2, 11
<i>De La Cuesta v. Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Association</i> , 121 Cal.App.3d 328 (1981)	26, 27
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	15, 16, 17, 18, 27
<i>Grunbeck v. Dime Savings Bank of New York, FSB</i> , 74 F.3d 331 (1 st Cir. 1996)	33

<i>Illinois Association of Mortgage Brokers v. Office of Banks and Real Estate</i> , 308 F.3d 762 (7 th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	3, 16
<i>Marchese v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 876 (9 th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	2
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	36, 37, 43, 45
<i>National State Bank v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>Oregon Railway & Navigation Co. v. Oregonian Railway Co.</i> , 130 U.S. 1 (1889)	14
<i>Securities Industry Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Board</i> , 588 F.Supp. 749 (D.C. Dist. 1984).....	11
<i>Shelton v. Mutual Savings & Loan Association</i> , 738 F.Supp. 1050 (E.D.Mich.1990)	33
<i>Smith v. Fidelity Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 907 (3d Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 874 F.2d 1310 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	36, 42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Mead Corporation</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	35
<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634(9 th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9 th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 265 F.Supp.2d 1162 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	20

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1.....7, 19

12 U.S.C. § 21.....12, 14

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)8, 9

12 U.S.C. § 24a3, 7, 8, 19

12 U.S.C. § 36.....26

12 U.S.C. § 93a16, 18

12 U.S.C. § 37118

12 U.S.C. § 484.....7, 8, 9, 10

12 U.S.C. §§ 1461-147017

12 U.S.C. § 1735f-7a30

12 U.S.C. § 186726

15 U.S.C. § 670126

42 U.S.C. § 19836, 43, 48

42 U.S.C. § 19886, 48

Federal Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 5.348, 10, 12, 13, 14

12 C.F.R. § 590.34, 31, 36

12 C.F.R. § 7.40063, 21

California Constitution, Statutes and Regulations

California Constitution, Article III, § 3.545

California Civil Code § 2948.54, 32

California Finance Lenders Law (“CFLI”)

Financial Code § 2210145

Financial Code §§ 2271442

California Residential Mortgage Lending Act (“CRMLA”)

Financial Code § 50124.45

Financial Code § 502044, 39

Financial Code § 5032742

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 142245

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)46

Secondary Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 199)29

H.R. Rep. No. 103-651 (Conf. Rep.), at 53,
reprinted in 1994 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 206821, 22

S. Rep. No. 106-44 (1999)11, 20

Letter from Democratic members on the Senate Banking, Housing and
Urban Affairs Committee to the Honorable John D. Hawke, Jr.,
Comptroller of the Currency, dated November 24, 2003,23, 24

Letter from Democratic members on the Senate Banking, Housing and
Urban Affairs Committee to the Honorable John D. Hawke, Jr.,
Comptroller of the Currency, dated November 24, 2003,24, 25, 27
